
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 6th September 2011. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
September 2011, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON 
PROPERTIES  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the 
possible introduction of charges on properties adapted through 
Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
20 Minutes.  
 

S Plant 
388240 

5. VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW  (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services detailing the outcome of a review of the Voluntary 
Sector Organisations. 
 
20 Minutes. 

D Smith 
388377 



 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL REMITS  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report from the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services on the Overview and Scrutiny Panels’ remits. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

7. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 

 To receive an update from Councillor R J West on the outcome of 
recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Adults Well-Being an
[...]
e information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 
September 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S Akthar, I C Bates, Mrs J A Dew, 

J J Dutton and R J West. 
   

Co-opted Members – Mr R Coxhead and Mrs 
M Nicholas. 
 

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
32. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th July 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I C Bates, S J Criswell, J J Dutton and R J West declared 
personal interests in Minute No. 36 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor S Akthar declared a personal interest in Minute No. 36 as 
Vice-Chairman of Huntingdon Neighbourhood Panel. 
 
Mr R Coxhead declared a personal interest in Minute No. 36 by virtue 
of being a member of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Panel. 
 

34. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st September to 31st December 2011. 
 
Under Section 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
contained in the Constitution, the Chairman drew attention to the fact 
that an item entitled Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Budget would be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 22nd September 2011 
without having first appeared on the Forward Plan. This was 
necessary to avoid a delay in the consideration of an additional 
budget requirement to fund adaptations to the homes of applicants 
with disabilities under the DFG scheme. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) would also consider the report at its 
meeting on 8th September 2011 and it would be circulated 
electronically to Members of the Social Well-Being Panel for 
information purposes. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
35. SHARED HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY   

 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Resources and 

Customer Services, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 11/23, the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) responding to a number of questions raised by 
Members in respect of the proposed shared Home Improvement 
Agency service. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Customer Services and Managing Director (Resources) delivered 
assurances that the proposals were designed to have a minimal effect 
on staff with changes being introduced on an incremental basis. In 
presenting the report, the Head of Housing Services reported that he 
had categorised
[...]
ful of the potential for associated costs to be increased, 
such as investments in technology and the infrastructure required to 
establish the service. 
 
Having regard to their questions which had been raised in respect of 
the human resource implications of the proposal, Members received 
assurances that the necessary procedures would be followed and that 

2



all those affected would be fully consulted. Having expressed their 
satisfaction with the proposals, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

36. NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUMS: SCOPING REPORT   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel discussed the terms of its review of the 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing, addressed the Panel and reported on the background to the 
Cabinet’s request for the review to be undertaken. Comments had 
been made by some Members that the Forums had not been 
operating as originally anticipated, with Partners such as the Police 
also concurring with this view. He expressed the views that the North-
West Huntingdonshire Forum in particular covered too wide a 
geographic area and that the Forums generally were not successful in 
attracting public attendees. Councillor Guyatt indicated that he had 
held preliminary discussions with the County Council’s Cabinet 
Member for Community Engagement on the possible introduction of 
an “experimental hub” in Yaxley to trial alternative community 
engagement models suggested by the Panel. In his concluding 
remarks, Councillor Guyatt requested Members to be mindful of the 
duties placed on the Council to deliver the Localism agenda, together 
with the management of funds received th
[...]
e Huntingdonshire Neighbourhood 
Forums being held between the District and the County Councils and 
on Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s Operation Redesign Community 
Engagement project. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors S J Criswell, J J Dutton and R J West be 

appointed to a Working Group to initiate the Panel’s 
investigations into the Neighbourhood Forums in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
37. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th July 2011 (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). Brief updates were delivered on the establishment of 
the Countywide Health and Wellbeing Board and on the work of the 
Adult Social Care Working Group. Members’ attention was also drawn 
to the forthcoming NHS consultation on the Redesign of Mental 
Health Services in Cambridgeshire, which would be launched at the 
end of September 2011. A further meeting of the Committee would be 
held on 15th September 2011. 
 

38. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels. It was agreed that background information on 
the health implications of the night time economy and on the 
emerging issue of homelessness arising as a result of changes to the 
Housing Benefit system should be submitted to future Panel 
meetings.  
 
Brief updates were delivered on recent meetings of the Voluntary 
Sector and One Leisure Working Groups. In considering a request by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to review the 
availability of larger houses for letting through the Council’s Housing 
Register, the Panel decided that this could be dealt without the need 
for a formal study. Officers were requested to investigate the matter 
and to report back thereon directly to Panel Members and to 
Councillor M F Shellens directly. 
 

4



39. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that the 
Government’s approval of the terms of the management contract for 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital was still awaited and that, on its receipt, 
Circle would attend a meeting of the Panel to discuss how the 
Hospital would operate. 
 
Councillor R J West delivered a brief update on the study being 
undertaken by the Cambridgeshire Safer and Stronger Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of domestic abuse, in which he 
reported that two meetings of the Working Group had been held. 
 
Additionally, it was reported that the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership (HSP) Board had met on 27th July 2011 to discuss the 
future of the HSP. At that meeting, Partners had agreed to the 
dissolution of the Inclusive, Safe and Cohesive Communities thematic 
group and that whilst the Economic Prosperity and Skills and 
Environment thematic groups would no longer be a part of the formal 
structure of the HSP, they would continue to meet on an informal 
basis. 
 

40. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 116th Edition of the Digest of Decisions was received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 14 September 2011 
For Period: 1 October 2011 to 31 January 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for 
  Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for  
  Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Organisational  
  Development 

6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Environment Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook        PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

Councillor T V Rogers - Executive Councillor for Resources and Customer 
  Services 

Honeysuckle Cottage 
34 Meadow Lane 
Earith 
Huntingdon   PE28 3QE   
 
Tel:  01487 840477 E-mail: Terence.Rogers@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor T D Sanderson  - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
  Communities 

29 Burmoor Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon   PE29 6GE  
 
Tel:  (01480) 412135 E-mail:  Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

A
genda Item

 3

7



Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made may do so by contacting Mrs Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 
01480 388008 or E-mail:   Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  not less than 14 days prior to the date when the decision is to be made. 
 

The documents available may be obtained by contacting the relevant officer shown in this plan who will be responsible for preparing the final report to be submitted to the decision maker on the 
matter in relation to which the decision is to be made.  Similarly any enquiries as to the subject or matter to be tabled for decision or on the availability of supporting information or documentation 
should be directed to the relevant officer. 
 

Colin Meadowcroft 
Head of Legal and Democratic Ser
[...]
omic Well-
Being 
 

 
Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 - 
Publication of Rural 
Settlement List 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 Dec 2011 
 

 
None. 
 

 
J Barber, Head of Customer Services Tel No. 
01480 388015 or email 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
T V Rogers 
(J A Gray) 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

10



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Huntingdon West 
Master Plan*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Dec 2011 
 

 
Huntingdon West 
Action Plan 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Huntingdon West 
Master Plan*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Dec 2011 
 

 
Huntingdon West 
Action Plan 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

11



12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

 4 OCTOBER 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

 6 OCTOBER 2011 
CABINET 20 OCTOBER 2011 

 
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON PROPERTIES 

(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  This report informs Cabinet of the Council’s discretion to put charges 

on properties to recover certain costs of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs) and seeks a decision on whether or not charges should be 
placed on properties in certain circumstances. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 sets 

out the Council’s duties to provide Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  
The Council must award a DFG for work to achieve one or more of a 
set of pu
[...]
d 
extensions to homes.   These adaptations usually cost in excess of 
£10k. 

 
3.3 If charges are to be levied and repayment is challenged then due 

regard needs to be given by HDC to the circumstances described at 
paragraph 2.5.  

 

14



4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) agree that charges be placed on properties where owner 

occupiers receive a disabled facilities grant in excess of £10,000 
(excluding HIA fees) where the grant is for a garage or 
outbuilding conversion, or extension or any combination of 
these. 

 
b) subject to a) above, agree that the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services together with the Head of Housing 
Services, in consultation with the executive member for strategic 
planning and housing, determine the most effective and efficient 
procedure for placing charges on properties; and 

 
c) delegate authority to decide on seeking repayment, as set out at 

paragraph 2.5, to the Head of Housing Services.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
• Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 
• Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled 

Facilities Grant (Condition relating to approval or payment of Grant) 
General Consent 2008 

• Disabled Facilities Grants (Maximum Amounts and Additional Purposes) 
(England) Order 2008 (SI 2008/1189) 

• Housing Renewal  Grants (amendment) (England) Regulations 2008 (SI 
2008/2290) 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 

 � (01480) 388240 
 
 

 

 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with background information 

on the potential impact of reductions in the Community Development 
commissioning budget on the voluntary sector organisations which are 
currently under contract. This information is provided now to allow Members 
to consider the implications prior to the natural end of the existing 
arrangement. The present ser
[...]
me, with a 
view to informing any future Council policy on the 
identification of sites. 
 

 
 
Report requested for 
submission to a 
future meeting. 
Following 
consultation with the 
Chairman, agreed 
that the study would 
proceed once 
Government 
guidance has been 
issued on future 
provision 
requirements. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

TBC 

 
 
 

18/05/11 
 

Grant Aid 
 
This item was transferred over from the Economic 
Well-Being Panel in light of changes made to the 
Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities. Annual Report on 
organisations supported by grants through Service 
Level Agreements to be received by Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Report anticipated July 2012. 

 
 
3/07/12 

 
 

 
 
 
2/11/10 

 

Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan 
  
Panel has requested for a separate report on the 
implications of the Investment Plan upon local 
housing, to include the potential shortfalls in the 
delivery of affordable housing within the District, 

 
 
Request submitted 
to the Head of 
Housing Services. 
Advised that the 

 
 
Report anticipated in November 
2011. 

 
 

1/11/11 

49



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
identify what housing is due to come forward and to 
include reference to the underlying links between 
housing and planning.  
 

Investment 
Agreement was due 
to be signed off in 
March 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
7/06/11 

 
 
 

6/09/11 
 

Review of Neighbourhood Forums In 
Huntingdonshire 
  
The Cabinet, at its meeting on 19th May 2011, 
requested the Panel to undertake a review of the 
Neighbourhood Forums in Huntingdonshire. 
 
 Background report considered. Councillors S J 
Criswell, J J Dutton and R J West appointed onto a 
Working Group to initiate the Panel’s investigations. 
County and District Council Members and Town and 
Parish Councils views on the Neighbourhood 
Forums will initially be sought and reported back to 
the Panel in November.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Working Group 
meeting held on 19th 
September 2011. 
Letter sent to all 
those with an 
interest in the Forum 
on 21st September 
2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Views of County and District 
Members and Town and Parish 
Councils to be submitted to the 
Panel in November 2011.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1/11/11 

 
 
 
7/06/11 

 

Homelessness 
  
Requested a background report to be provided on 
the emerging issue of homelessness arising as a 
result of changes to the Housing Benefit system. 
 

 
 
Request submitted 
to the Head of 
Housing Services. 

 
 
 

 
 

TBC 

 
 
 

50



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
7/06/11 

 

Cambridgeshire Safer and Stronger Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Study – Domestic Abuse 
  
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds appointed as the 
Panel’s representative on the study being 
undertaken by the County Council. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds to 
report as and when necessary. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
05/04/11 

 
 
 
 
 

 
05/10/10 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1/01/11 

Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
 
The Panel has a legal duty to scrutinise the work of 
the HSP, with three thematic groups of the HSP 
falling within its remit.  
 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership  
 
Annual review of the work of the Partnership 
undertaken. Members have expressed their 
satisfaction that appropriate accountability and 
reporting mechanisms are in place.  
 
Children and Young People 
 
Details of the thematic group’s outcomes and 
objectives have been received together with the 
latest report of the group, outlining its terms of 
reference, membership and current matters being 
discussed.  
 
Health and Well-Being 
 
Background information received on the thematic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

51



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
group’s outcome and objectives, terms of reference, 
membership and current matters being discussed. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
4/10/11 

 
 

Forward Plan 
 
Disabled Facilities Grants – Charges on 
Properties 

 
 
 

 
 
This item appears elsewhere on the 
Agenda. 
 

 
 

4/10/11 
 

 
 
 
 

52


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON PROPERTIES
	5 VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW
	Appendix A Strategic Review spread sheet

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL REMITS
	8 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting

41.

42,

43.

44,

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4
October 2011.

PRESENT: Councillor R J West — Vice-Chairman in the
Chair.

Councillors S Akthar, K M Baker, | C Bates,
Mrs P A Jordan, S M Van De Kerkhove,
Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West.

Co-opted Members — Mr R Coxhead and Mrs
M Nicholas.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors S J
Criswell, Mrs J A Dew and J J Dutton.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6" September 2011
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor K M Baker declared a personal interest in Minute No. 45 by
virtue of being a Trustee of Huntingdon Shopmobility.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the
period 1% October 2011 to 31% January 2012. It was reported that the
item entitled “CCTV Future Funding” would be submitted to the Panel
at its meeting in November 2011.

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON
PROPERTIES

(Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning
and Housing, was in attendance for this item).

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered
a proposal to impose charges on properties in certain circumstances,
which had been adapted wholly or with the assistance of Disabled
Facilities Grants (DFGs).

The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing and the
Head of Housing Services outlined the background to the proposals.
Members noted that changes to legislation gave local authorities the



45,

discretion to impose limited charges on adapted properties that were
occupied by their owners if the properties were sold within ten years
of the grant being made and if the grant was in excess of £5,000.

The Panel discussed a number of matters, including the resources
that the proposal would require for it to be implemented, the
anticipated level of charges that would be placed on properties
together with the criteria that would be applied to determine whether
repayments would be enforced.

Following a question by a Member on when applicants would be
notified of charges, the Head of Housing Services assured the Panel
that this would be done by Officers during the application process.
The Panel then discussed the market value of adapted properties and
noted that in Huntingdonshire the charges would only be made in
respect of grants in excess of £10,000 for garage/outbuilding
conversions and/or an extension to a property. Having expressed
their satisfaction with the proposals, the Panel

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet be recommended to

(@) agree that charges be placed on properties
where owner occupiers receive a Disabled
Facilities Grant in excess of £10,000 (excluding
Home Improvement Agency fees) where the
grant is for a garage or outbuilding conversion, or
extension or any combination of these;

(b) agree that the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services, together with the Head of Housing
Services, following consultation with the
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and
Housing, should determine the most effective and
efficient procedure for placing charges on
properties; and

(c) delegate authority to decide whether to seek
repayment, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the
report now submitted, to the Head of Housing
Services.

VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW

(Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, Councillor T D
Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active Communities,
and Councillors P J Downes and T W Clough were in attendance for
this item).

The Panel received a report by the Head of Environmental and
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a review of the Voluntary
Sector Organisations that held commissioning agreements with the
Council.

In introducing the report, the Healthy Communities Manager reminded



the Panel of the background to the review, which had been prompted
by Members at the November 2010 meeting of full Council. It was
reported that a series of review meetings had been held with the
organisations concerned to assess the potential impact of a reduction
in grant funding upon service users, their ability to attract external
funding and their willingness to utilise their financial reserves to offset
any grant reductions proposed by the Council.

The Panel questioned whether the social impact of grant reductions to
voluntary organisations could be assessed given that they had a
number of functions beyond those specified within their service level
agreements that affected the wider social environment. The review
findings indicated that some of the voluntary organisations could be
placed in a vulnerable situation if the Council decided to reduce its
grants to them by 50%. Members commented that there would be
greater pressures placed on the Council and other public service
providers and voluntary organisations in the District if grants were
reduced. Owing to the fact that the organisations made use of
volunteer workers, the cost to the Council of meeting this demand
would exceed any grant reductions.

The Panel noted that the level of funding provided to the
organisations had changed over time. It was suggested that future
funding should be based on the level of need for the services offered
by them. It was further suggested that the Council should take into
account whether services were offered on a District-wide basis.
Members were informed that Huntingdon Shopmobility and St
Barnabas Community Learning Centre were they only organisations
that provided services to a specific sector of the District's community.
Having been acquainted with the outcome of the Equality Impact
Assessment undertaken as part of the review, the Panel also
expressed concern at the likely effect of any grant changes on those
in isolated rural areas.

Members discussed the fact that financial support was provided to the
voluntary organisations by other funders such as Cambridgeshire
County Council, the Primary Care Trust, the Police and Town and
Parish Councils. Although they acknowledged the difficulties faced by
some organisations when other funders withdrew their contributions, it
was noted that the District Council had, in the past, made up the
resulting shortfall in funding.

The Panel has commented that, given the varying levels of funding
currently received by the organisations and the contributions that the
grants make overall towards their operating costs, a uniform rate of
reduction across all the organisations would not be appropriate. Any
grant adjustments should be assessed on an individual basis.

The Panel acknowledged the valuable contribution made by the
organisations to the Council’'s aims and the fact that they each had its
own links to other voluntary organisations in the District. Members
expressed support for the joint working that they undertook and
encouraged them to explore further opportunities for closer working in
order to generate further efficiency savings.

The Panel suggested that the Executive Councillor for Healthy and
Active Communities should investigate alternative accommodation



46.

options for the voluntary organisations with a view to reducing their
operating costs. The options identified included approaching
Churchmanor Estates and Huntingdon Town Council and utilising
accommodation space available at Pathfinder House and at the
Bargrove Centre in Eynesbury, St Neots.

A further suggestion was made that the Council should offer support
to the organisations that it currently commissions to search for
external and/or match funding opportunities. Additionally, it was
suggested that a more holistic approach to the review, incorporating
other voluntary sector organisations, should be undertaken. Finally,
the Panel placed on record the point that future large scale
developments, such as the St Neots Eastern expansion, could result
in there being greater demand for voluntary services.

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel's comments
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of
Environmental and Community Health Services.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL REMITS

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) containing a proposal to change the way the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels’ remits were defined. The remits previously had been
linked to Executive Councillors’ responsibilities. However, following
changes in the Cabinet, it was suggested that specific Council service
functions should be allocated to each Panel.

In response to a question by a Member on monitoring of Section 106
Agreements, Members were informed that this remained the
responsibility of the Environmental Well-Being Panel but that an
exception had previously been made to enable the Social Well-Being
Panel to scrutinise schemes for the provision of leisure/play
equipment. The Panel decided to reinstate the previous monitoring
arrangements.

Whilst acknowledging that all Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members
had the opportunity to attend Economic Well-Being Panel meetings
when the draft Budget was considered, the Panel accepted a
suggestion by Councillor | C Bates that the Social Well-Being Panel
should receive a separate report on an annual basis on the budgets
associated with those services that fell within its remit. In that light,
the Panel

RESOLVED

(a) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel remits contained in
the report now submitted be endorsed,;

(b) that the Panel reinstate the monitoring of Section 106
Agreements that provide leisure/play equipment; and

(c) that a report be submitted annually on the budgets
associated with the Council functions in the Panel’s remit.



47.

48.

49,

CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS WELL-BEING AND HEALTH
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor R J West delivered an update on matters currently being
considered by the Cambridgeshire Adults Well-Being and Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, including the NHS consultation on
the Redesign of Mental Health Services in Cambridgeshire, acute
stroke services for Huntingdonshire residents, a review of home care
services, the Adult Social Care Review of Progress Against the
Integrated Plan, the review of dementia services and the Health and
Wellbeing Board. A discussion then ensued on the management of
Home Care Services. Members welcomed the work that was being
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in this respect.

(At this point during the meeting (8.30pm) Councillor | C Bates left the
meeting).

WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Overview
and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and Environmental
Well-Being.

Members placed on record their disappointment that the Cabinet had
not accepted their recommendation that the provision of a rifle range
should be explored as part of the development proposals for One
Leisure, St Ives. The Scrutiny and Review Manager outlined the
various ways in which Members were informed of Cabinet decisions
and reminded the Panel of the opportunity that existed to call-in any
Executive decision.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) -
PROGRESS

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent
discussions and decisions. The Chairman referred to a question
which had been raised at full Council in respect of Hinchingbrooke
Hospital. Officers were requested to seek a response from Circle
Healthcare on the financial provision the company had made in
respect of the Public Finance Initiative (PFI) for the construction of the
treatment centre at the Hospital.

The Panel requested clarification from the Managing Director
(Resources) as to when he would be in a position to report back on
the action he proposed to take in response to its recommendations
arising from the study into the Council’s consultation processes. An
update was then delivered on the work of the Cambridgeshire Safer
and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee study into domestic
abuse.



50. SCRUTINY

The 117" Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.

Chairman



